
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Monday, 19 July 2021 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board will 
be held on 

 
Tuesday, 27 July 2021 

 
commencing at 9.30 am 

 
The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room - Town Hall 

 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Mills (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

Vacancy - Roman Catholic Diocese Representative 

Vacancy - Secondary Parent Governor Representative 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
4 May 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update (Pages 11 - 28) 
 To receive an update on the Children’s Improvement Plan. 

 
6.   Corporate Parenting Strategy (Pages 29 - 44) 
 To review the Corporate Parenting Strategy and provide feedback 

to the Cabinet at their meeting on 24 August 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

7.   Update on the implementation of the Youth Offending Team 
action plans 

(Pages 45 - 47) 

 (i) To receive an update on the Youth Offending Team Action 
Plans following the Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation 
(HMIP) inspection and Local Government Association Peer 
Review of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) (arising from 
meeting 1/3/21). 

 
(ii) To receive an update on the implementation of the Cabinet’s 

response to the Board’s recommendations on the Youth 
Offending Team (arising from meeting 1/3/21). 

 
8.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board 

Action Tracker 
(Page 48) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in the 
submitted action tracker). 
 

9.   Exploitation Update (Pages 49 - 63) 
 To receive an update on exploitation from Katie Buckley, 

Exploitation Team Manager. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

 
4 May 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barnby and Mills (Vice-Chair) 
 

Co-opted Members 
Tatiana Wilson, Church of England Diocesan Representative 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust 

Charlie Hine, care experienced young person 
Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Mike Cook, Imagine This Partnership Board 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Law, Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Loxton and 
Jacqueline Thomas) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting, particularly Mike Cook 
from the Imagine This Partnership Board, who had joined the Board as a non-
voting co-opted member to help give their experience to the Board. 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Mandy Darling and Steve 
Darling. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 27 January and 1 March 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Virtual School Annual Report 2019-2020  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the 
Headteacher of the Virtual School, Jane Inett, outlined the submitted annual report 
of the Virtual School for 2019/2020, which was the 10th annual report and the 
result of ten years of development from the team.  Members noted that the Virtual 
School was exemplar and had helped to enable strong achievements from our 
cared for young people.  The ethos of the team was to help our cared for young 
people achieve the most through putting in appropriate support through Personal 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 

Educational Plans (PEPs) and ensuring that they have the correct tools e.g. during 
lockdown they were provided with access to additional learning websites, laptops 
and making weekly calls to carers to see how things were going, to ensure that 
they could make the most of their time out of school, with over 80% returning to 
school by the summer term. 
 
Members noted that normally the Virtual School was judged by attainment at the 
end of the academic year, but there were no league tables for the last year and no 
national comparisons as the children had not sat their formal tests.  This meant 
that based on the end of year data the position at key stage 4, GGSE, may have 
been improved as sometimes the scores increase following a formal maths test. 
 
The Board was advised that the ambition was for all PEPs to be rated at ‘good’ to 
ensure that the schools really know their children and are putting in the 
[...]
he young person and the 
Virtual School only supports moves when it is in the best interest of the 
young person. 

 
There was support for the child informed approach, trying to maintain cared for 
young people in mainstream schools working towards positive outcomes and it 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 

was suggested that more could be done to work with the community to see what 
additional support they could offer working towards better outcome for our young 
people. 
 
The Board formally expressed their thanks and appreciation to the Headteacher 
and colleagues from the Virtual School for all their help supporting children who 
are in our care. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of the item in Minute 3 the Chairman, Councillor Bye, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Council appointed governor of the Virtual 
School.) 
 

4. Workforce Development and Sufficiency of Placements and Commissioning  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, outlined the 
submitted report on the effectiveness of the Council’s approach to workforce 
development for Children’s Services.  Members noted that since the Learning 
Academy opened last September the vacancy rate for social workers has reduced 
by 10%, turnover has reduced by 11% and the use of agency staff has reduced by 
23%.  These improvements were as a result of investment and financial support 
for Children’s Services last year.  The Council now had in place established and 
clear pathways for professional development of staff, who know that they are 
valued and there is a proper structure for them.  This includes development of an 
Advanced Social Worker role and structured development opportunities for first 
line managers. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Director of Children’s Services, 
Nancy Meehan, responded to questions in relation to the following: 
 

 what is the Learning Academy and where is it based – the Le
[...]

leadership to ensure that we retain and develop our staff.  To reduce the 
amount of change in the workforce and for all people to understand the 
child friendly approach we want for Torbay; 

 what does it mean for children in our care – this will help with stability, 
children form a relationship with their social worker, it is disturbing for them 
to keep retelling their stories, we are creating the relationships between the 
families and the Council and the social workers are the window to families 
and those who are in crisis.  We want to invest in our children as they 
deserve a trusted relationship with their social worker and for this to remain 
consistent; and 

 we are employing one experienced agency social worker per two newly 
qualified social workers – this is being done in order to maintain lower 
cases for new social workers, if more social workers are retained there will 
be less need for so many newly qualified social workers and this can be 
reduced in time. 

 
The Board acknowledged the positive progress made in recruiting and retaining 
staff and the future ambitions for the Learning Academy. 
 

4.1 Arrangements for Fostering and Residential Care  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Councillor Law, and the Director of 
Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, outlined the submitted paper on the 
effectiveness of the arrangements for fostering and residential care, including 
options for meeting the needs of children and young people with complex needs 
who require specialist provision within Torbay.  The Council’s Sufficiency Strategy 
ensures the sufficiency of placements with foster carers and the Council and 
partners are continuing to look for ways to increase numbers and capacity and to 
make the best use of our foster carers through providing them with appropriate 
support and training.   
 
Members noted that there were currently 316 cared for children, 51% are living in 
Torbay, 21% living in neighbouring authorities areas and 28
[...]
rbon-Powell; 

 how long does it take from an enquiry to becoming a foster carer – there is 
a two stage process (stage 1 is two months and stage 2 is four months) 
these stages can run concurrently and it could take up to 16 weeks (four 
months); and 

 the Council awarded Freedom of the Borough of Torbay to two of our foster 
carers in recognition of the large numbers of children they had supported, 
did the publicity around this lead to an increase in enquires – there were 
more enquiries last year compared to others – a written response will be 
circulated to the Board around the numbers following the publicity of the 
Freedom of the Borough of Torbay on 26 February 2021. 

 
Members felt that the reports under minutes 4 and 4.1 had been very informative 
and were satisfied by the responses provided to their questions that appropriate 
action and progress was being made in respect of workforce development and 
sufficiency of placements and commissioning at this time. 
 

5. Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  
 
Members noted that due to staff sickness it had not been possible to circulate a 
report for this item, however, the Director of Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, 
provided a verbal update.  The Improvement Programme aimed to bring Children’s 
Services to a ‘good’ standard by April 2021.  The Plan was based on previous 
Ofsted recommendations and covered the following four themes: 
 
1. Leadership, management and governance 

 
This involved making sure the right leadership and culture is in place to 
improve outcomes, management grip around delivery of services, ensuring 
completed data, performance and intelligence – are we doing better and are 

Page 8



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 

statutory responses improving e.g. when people are referred to services, 
speed of proceedings etc – these were all seeing improvements.  
Professional responses to where there may be concerns of allegations 
[...]
hey need to be more reflective in supervision, what 
does it mean for the children when making decisions in the context of the 
child’s journey and life?  The challenge has been trying to deliver 
improvements in Covid-19 not having the same access to 1 to 1 reflections 
or debriefs after a difficult situation, learning and development working 
within a team has not been there as they are working differently; 

 progress of Liquid Logic – this is on track to be implemented on 7 June 
2021 and will enable improvement of reporting through streamlining of 
systems.  During that week there will be a lockdown of the two systems, the 
challenge is to ensure that data is input into the two systems to migrate the 
data across, the challenge is to ensure that data is input into the two 

Page 9



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 4 May 2021 
 

systems and there are plans and people in place to carry this out and 
ensure that there is no data blackout during that time; and 

 does anyone from the voluntary and community sector sit on the 
Improvement Board – not at present but the membership is being reviewed 
to see who the partners are to take us on the next stage of our journey and 
how the voluntary sector can be involved.  It was important to ensure 
representation and the voice of young people was taking into account – 
Nancy Meehan agreed to take this suggestion back to the Chair of the 
Improvement Board. 

 
6. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker  

 
The Board noted the submitted action tracker.  The Clerk advised that: 
 

 three expressions of interest had been received from parent governors and 
that we were allowing time for others to put forward their interest before 
determining if an election needs to be held, if there is more than one person 
from each category; 

 that the Our Promise to You – The Torbay Pledge to cared for and care 
experienced children/young people 2021-2022 had been adopted and the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services had agreed to provide regular 
updates every six months; and 

 the Cabinet’s response to the recommendations of the Youth Offending 
Team was circulated with the tracker. 

 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 disappointment that an action plan had not been agreed for the Our 
Promise to You – The Torbay Pledge – Councillor Law explained that the 
Pledge was what we intended to do each and every day on a regular basis 
and Jo Morrell confirmed that the Pledge related to the key messages that 
our young people wanted and needed to be lived in every day and that the 
young people will hold people to account.  They are building in feedback 
through the Corporate Parenting Board and looking at how the young 
people who are part of the Circle are going to have more say over the 
agendas of the Corporate Parenting Board to ensure there is accountability.  
A response will be included in the new Corporate Parenting Strategy to 
ensure there is a mechanism built in so that young people can hold us to 
account for delivery of the Pledge.  Members were assured by this 
response that appropriate action was being taken; and 

 Lack of Youth Workers and one of the YOT recommendations related to the 
YOT budget – Councillor Law explained that as this was a shared budget 
part of it could not be increased without the other partners increasing their 
contribution.  This was partly being picked up as part of the Early Help 
Strategy as it is important for the community to bring in their support. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 10



Children's Services Improvement- Highlight Report

13/07/21

Amber

 1 

Senior Responsible Officer

Overall progress narrative

This next phase of our improvement journey is to designed to build on those improvements already achieved.  Our ambitious plan to deliver consistent, high standard and good quality services to our children has, like  many other services, been challenged  by the COVID-


[...]
eople. 

 
2.2      The Children and Young People’s Plan sets out Torbay Council’s objectives and      

     priorities for all services which directly affect children and young people across all  

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



the communities which make up Torbay. Its overriding objective is to ensure that all 
children, young people and care experienced young people and adults are 
safe, happy and healthy in order that they can reach their full potential. In the 
context of Corporate Parenting this objective can be re-stated so as to ensure 
that our cared for children and care experienced young people are safe, happy and 
healthy in order that they can reach their full potential; and have all the 
opportunities that good parents afford their children.  

 
2.3 The reasons for the decision are due to the fact that our current Corporate 

Parenting Strategy is out of date, having expired last year. In considering the tone 
of the previous strategy it is evident just how far the Council has travelled in its 
journey to a model of restorative practice and ensuring that our children are at the 
heart of everything we do as a Council. We recognise that it is imperative that our 
cared for and care experienced young people are a part of developing a final 
version of the Strategy, and that work is currently underway. However in the interim 
it is imperative that the Council has a Strategy that is current and is reflective of our 
approach as a Council.  

 
2.4 The Corporate Parenting Strategy is not a Policy Framework document within our 

constitution currently, and therefore it is approved by the Cabinet. In our approach 
to ensuring that Corporate Parenting is fully understood and enacted across all 
Members and Officers, it is proposed that Cabinet makes a recommendation to Full 
Council that the Corporate Parenting Strategy be a Policy Framework document.   

 
 

 
 
3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 
Corporate Parenting Board/Children and Young People
[...]
....................................... 10 

    Strategic Partnership Child Friendly Subgroup ................................................................................ 10 

 

 

 

  

Page 36



 

Torbay Council | Corporate Parenting Strategy 3 

 

1 Foreword  

 

We are passionate in wanting Torbay and its residents to thrive. Central to this vision is making sure that 

everyone can play their part in supporting Torbay’s children, and making Torbay ‘child friendly.’ 

We are so proud of our children and we are committed to do all we can to support them to benefit from the 

many opportunities that the Bay has to offer. In all we do, we want our children to feel loved, supported and safe. 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank our incredibly dedicated foster carers and staff for the 

commitment they demonstrate to our children every single day.  

We are committed to being great corporate parents, to ensure that our children have every opportunity to live 

happy and fulfilling lives.  

 

                  

 

Cllr Steve Darling    Cllr Cordelia Law 

Leader of Torbay Council   Cabinet Member for Children’s Services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                              

Page 37



4 Corporate Parenting Strategy | Torbay Council 

 

2 Corporate Parenting Vision 

 

 

The Children and Young People’s Plan sets out Torbay Council’s objectives and priorities for all services which 

directly affect children and young people across all the communities which make up Torbay. Its overriding 

objective is: 

To ensure that all our children, young people and care experienced young people and adults are safe, happy 

and healthy in order that they can reach their full potential. 

In the context of Corporate Parenting this objective can be re-stated ; 

To ensure that our cared for children and care experienced young people: 

 are safe, happy and healthy in order that they can reach their full
[...]
 appointed as non-voting co-optees to 
the Board to provide expert advice: 

 
(a) Jo Morrell, Torbay Youth Trust; 
(c) Nikki Leaper/Brent Davison, Devon and 
Cornwall Police; and 
(d) a young person who has been through the 
care system;  

 
(iii) that appointments be sought for the following 

Statutory co-optees who have voting rights on 
education matters: 

 
(a) Roman Catholic Diocese; 
(b) Secondary School Parent Governor; 
(c) Primary School Parent Governor; and 
(d) Academy Trust Parent Governor (unanimous). 

 

Laura Colman was appointed as a primary 
parent governor Co-opted Member on 10 June 
2021. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Board at its meeting 
on 14 July 2021, following consultation with the 
Chairman, has agreed to enable non-voting 
parents from primary, secondary or academies 
to be appointed to represent the voice of the 
child, where we are unable to fill the statutory 
education parent governor representative 
places.  This will be following an interview with 
the Chairman and Democratic Services Team 
Leader as they will not have been appointed by 
a representative body.  Successful applicants 
will be required to sign up to the Code of 
Conduct for Members. 

 

P
age 48

A
genda Item

 8



Exploitation Update

14th July 2021

Exploitation Team Manager - Update

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



Exploitation Toolkits 8th July 2021 

• 14 High Risk – Children being Exploited 

• 125 Medium Risk – Children At Risk of Exploitation

• 82 children at risk of/experiencing Child Criminal Exploitation

• 62 children at risk of/experiencing Child Sexual Exploitation

P
age 50



Exploitation Toolkits – 8th July 2021 

• 139 current toolkits

• 55% in date (updated within the last 3 months)

P
age 51



Performance 
Progress - in 
date CE 
toolkits

• 28th May 2021 
83% (total 140 toolkits MEDIUM or HIGH) 

• 7th June 2021 
69%  (total 143 toolkits MEDIUM or HIGH) 

• 8th July 2021 
55% (total 139 toolkits MEDIUM or HIGH) 

P
age 52



Performance – ou
[...]
ling of Return Home 
Interviews? 

• Workforce training needed on CCE, 
CSE, NRM, toolkits and local 
processes

• Senior Management support needed 
to improve CE toolkit performance 

• Practice tool for mapping and 
disruption (being piloted)

• Resources for professionals, parents 
and children/young people 

P
age 63


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update
	6 Corporate Parenting Strategy
	Corporate Parenting Strategy - for consultation

	7 Update on the implementation of the Youth Offending Team action plans
	8 Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker
	9 Exploitation Update



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny 
Board 

 
27 July 2021 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Bye (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Mandy Darling and Douglas-Dunbar 
 

Co-opted Members 
Laura Colman, Primary Parent Governor Representative 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 

Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Mike Cook, Imagine This Partnership 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Law) 

 

 
7. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mills, Tatiana Wilson and Jo 
Morrell. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 4 May 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

9. Children's Improvement Plan Quarterly Update  
 
The Director of Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, and the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, Councillor Law, presented the submitted report which 
provided up to date performance information on the implementation of the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan.  Members were advised that the statistics 
were up to date, but the narrative was up to May due to moving from Paris to 
Liquid Logic software.  The highlight report had been updated from the original 
actions in the Improvement Plan to take into account the issues raised from the 
Ofsted visit in March and to ensure it was based on children’s needs and where 
we needed to improve. 
 
The Board noted that as a result of Torbay’s improving position in respect of 
Children’s Services performance we had changed who we were benchmarked 
against e.g. previously one of our benchmarking neighbours was Blackpool, now 
we were benchmarked against Bournemouth, Poole and Christchurch.  This was 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 27 July 2021 
 

seen as a positive step as we were now benchmarking against higher performing 
Councils which in turn would help us to raise our standards further. 
 
The Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, advised that the Council was being more 
proactive to understand ourselves and the issues we faced better, as part of this 
work a review was being undertaken on the theme of Leadership, Management 
and Governance to see where we feel we were and where we want to be. 
 
The Board asked questions and sought assurance in respect of the following 
elements, responses were provided by the Director of Children’s Services and the 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services.  The Chief Executive also provided 
assurance and updates in respect of her role and action being taken to help 
support our children and young people: 
 

 edge or care and how this was used; 

 when Liquid Logic would be effectively up and running and fully 
implemented; 

 barriers in respect of timely receipt of Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) and working with the voluntary and community sector 
and Youth Offending Team to help support this area; 

 Special Educational Needs (SEN) and need for early intervention; 

 problems finding suitable accommodation for care leavers, the support 
available such as the guarantor scheme and the work of the Strategic 
Housing Board; 

 early help current situation and aspirations; 

 children’s care plans not being robust enough and the action taken to 
address this; 

 the voice of the child at their review meetings and the aspirations to 
encourage all children to attend their review to hold service delivers to 
account and to automatically be referred to the advocacy service; 

 later life letters and the actions being taken to address this; 

 homelessness shown overall as amber but a lot of red actions; and 

 staffing issues and the learning academy; 

 quality assurance and the improvement in this area; 

 learning from complaints and how this was raised through management and 
frontline staff to ensure it made a difference to the child. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. that all partners be requested to work together to ensure Child and 

Adolescence Mental Health Services (CAMHS) provision meets the needs 
of our children and young people in Torbay in a timely manner; 

 
2. that the highlight report be updated to reflect what action is being taken to 

address concerns in respect of accessing appropriate CAMHS; 
 
3. that the Board receive an update on the guarantor scheme for care 

experienced young people at a future meeting; 
 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 27 July 2021 
 

4. that the outcome of the Leadership, Management and Governance review 
to be reported to a future meeting of the Board; and 

 
5. that an update on housing for care experienced young people be presented 

to a future meeting of the Board (unanimous). 
 

10. Corporate Parenting Strategy  
 
The Board considered the refreshed interim Corporate Parenting Strategy which 
had an overall objective to ensure that all children, young people and care 
experienced young people and adults are safe, happy and healthy in order that 
they can fulfil their full potential.  The Strategy also provided improved governance 
to recognise the role of corporate parents across the whole of the Council and 
working with our partners.  It was also proposed to acknowledge the key 
importance of the Strategy by recommending to Council it was included as one of 
the Policy Framework documents, therefore requiring it to be signed off by all 
Councillors at a full Council meeting, rather than being approved by the Cabinet. 
 
The Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, explained the rationale for the interim 
Strategy and the consultation it was going through and highlighted some of the 
feedback already received from the Corporate Parenting Board and Foster Carer 
Forum, which would result in further changes being made to the document prior to 
its submission to Cabinet in August. 
 
The Board thanked Anne-Marie Bond for her leadership and work with colleagues 
and partners in Children’s Services and for bringing forward a more child and 
family focussed Corporate Parenting Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Board supports and welcomes the revised Corporate Parenting 

Strategy and requests an additional meeting to be arranged, prior to the 
document being submitted to the Cabinet, to enable it to fully consider the 
changes made in response to the comments received to date; and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be recommended that the Council be recommended to add 

the Corporate Parenting Strategy to the list of key Policy Framework 
documents (unanimous). 

 
11. Update on the implementation of the Youth Offending Team action plans  

 
The Board received and noted the submitted report which provided an update on 
the implementation of the Cabinet’s response to the Board’s recommendations on 
the Youth Offending Team (YOT) action plans. 
 
Members were advised that due to technical difficulties at the first consultation 
event for Parkfield a second event was planned for September.  Members also 
noted the work being undertaken by the YOT Strategic Board and proposals to co-
locate the YOT Team with the wider Children’s Services Team to bring the 
workers together to work alongside the young people and help deliver services to 
young people within the community rather than at official YOT bases. 



Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board   Tuesday, 27 July 2021 
 

 
Brent Davison, Devon and Cornwall Police, provided an update on his work as the 
Chair of the YOT Strategic Group and suggested some opportunities to work 
differently with some of the officer resource rather than providing additional 
funding for YOT services.  Members recognised the need for all partners within the 
YOT to be contributing fairly and together which may result in further support.  Any 
actions identified by the Strategic Group would be funded from the joint fund as 
agreed by the partners.  The Board was advised that the Children’s Services 
element of the budget equated to between 47 to 49% and in addition to this 
approximately £140k was funded from the service for business support and 
accommodation, which should be included as part of the overall budget. 
 
It was noted that work was being undertaken through Supporting Families to help 
move some of the support to help young people who were on the edge of 
criminality, which looked at a menu of options to choose from rather than just a 
single offer. 
 

12. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Board Action Tracker  
 
The Board noted the submitted action tracker.  The Clerk advised that Laura 
Colman had been appointed as a primary parent governor co-opted member and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board had agreed to extend the membership to enable 
parents who are not parent governors to be appointed as non-voting co-opted 
members, where parent governor statutory co-opted member appointments cannot 
be filled.  This would be following an interview with the Chairman of the Board and 
the Democratic Services Team Leader and they would be expected to sign up to 
the Code of Conduct for Members as they would not have been appointed through 
an official body. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Board had also 
considered a review of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Board following its operation for six months and the Board had unanimously 
agreed for the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board to 
continue to be the mechanism for overview and scrutiny of all issues relating to 
children and young people. 
 

13. Exploitation Update  
 
This item was deferred to 18 August 2021 due to the presenting officer being 
unable to attend the meeting due to unforeseen circumstances. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


